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Neighbourhood Knowledge.
NEIGHBOURHOOD CONTEXT

The subject site is located on the west side of the 100-200 
block of East Columbia Street. The site encompasses the entire 
block and is bound on the north by Alberta Street, on the south 
by Strand Avenue, and to the west by a laneway. The laneway 
creates a separation from the RT-1 district comprised of duplex 
and single family dwellings to the west. 

The site currently has one 2-storey commercial building on 
the southernmost lot at the corner of East Columbia Street 
and Strand Avenue. However, a demolition permit has been 
submitted and it is expected to be demolished in Q2 2023. The 
west side of East Columbia Street to the north and to the south 
is currently made up of a variety smaller commercial and mixed 
use buildings.  Directly across from the subject site on East 
Columbia Street is the Brewery District which contains larger 
mixed use buildings (mid and high rise forms) with  a variety 
of amenities, offices, and residential uses. On the same side 
of the street, the Sapperton SkyTrain Station and the Royal 
Columbian Hospital are located within a 5 minute walk. 

East Columbia Street is an existing commercial corridor that 
is well connected to transit and is one of New Westminster’s 
Great Streets. Our proposal will form part of an evolving mixed 
use and commercial neighbourhood that is well suited to the 
City of New Westminster’s plan to create a vibrant employment 
and residential hub for the city.  
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Neighbourhood Knowledge.
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DESIGN RATIONALE

The proposed program for the building mixes a variety of uses (residential, 
office, and commercial at grade)  within a steeply sloped site. The 
challenge is to maintain harmonious connection to the ground plane and 
public realm while distinguishing and delineating each use. The building 
creates a strong form at the first two levels but then steps back to a more 
subdued residential form for the storeys above.  

Focusing on East Columbia Street as a Great Street, the first floor of the 
building is setback from the property line 3M expanding the public realm 
and creating a continuous flow across the site for pedestrians. Commercial 
levels are stepped in elevation to follow the grades of East Columbia Street 
such that private and public property bleed together to activate the public 
realm, maximizing potential areas for seating and patio areas. Ground level 
commercial is primarily glazed for transparency. Commercial units wrap 
both corners of the building as points of focus along the ground plane 
when approaching along East Columbia Street from the North or South. 
Individual units are clearly identified by the band of signage integrated 
into the overall curtain wall facade.  The glazed main lobby and co working 
lounge for the residential building along Strand Avenue provides “eyes on 
the street” and aligns with the residential uses to the east. Parking access 
from Alberta Street at the west side of the property provides a 7.5M 
setback at first and second floors to the existing duplex to the west.  The 
communal outdoor amenity on the third level faces west creating a more 
private tranquil space for the residents.  Strong corner elements at both Strand Ave and Alberta Street breakdown 

the overall building creating a well-articulated, pedestrian scaled street 
wall with a distinct presence along the street.    The offices on the second 
floor extend to the property line along East Columbia Street acting as a 
canopy to provide weather protection for the public realm below.  Above 
the third floor, the central portion of the building is setback a minimum of 
3m providing larger patios for residents while reducing the overall mass 
of the building of the street. The projections of the canopies along the 
side streets help to visualize and distinguish the unique entries within 
the building overall. The stepping back of residential units reduces the 
apparent massing when viewed from the surrounding streets and lane. The 
recessed upper floors provide a varied street frontage expression while 
also limiting shadowing to the street.

The character of the development follows the contemporary style of 
the emerging architecture along East Columbia Street.  Creating an 
incremental quality to the perceived development of the block is an 
important consideration in the design and contribution to the diversity of 
the streetscape. The massing is articulated through the use of materials 
as well as with the use of overhangs and balcony elements.  Commercial 
retail units  incorporate simple charcoal pilasters with large glazed 
openings providing a more public yet human scale.  Signage within the 
banding further articulate and enhance these openings that are envisioned 
to house retail and service based businesses commensurate with the 
popular uses of the existing neighbourhood. Between  the corners of 
more subdued fibre-cement cladding on the second floor, the patterned 
beige cementious cladding and variations in the glazing introduce an 
additional layer of articulation into the facade. Wood-tone soffits above 
the commercial retail, in the lobby entrance canopies and roof soffits add 
an element of warmth to the building overall. The residential portion above  
is more subdued with lighter fibre-cement lap siding. Dark window infill 
panels complement the lighter siding , creating articulation and vertical 
rhythm within the overall form.  Soffits, which are also highly visible from 
the pedestrian realm will also incorporate warm wood tones. 

A commercial elevator provides direct barrier free access to the 
commercial units from the parkade below.  The office lobby on the second 
floor is accessed along Alberta Street with it’s own elevator that provides 
access from the street.

Curb Appeal.
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STATISTICS

Curb Appeal.
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PROJECT OWNER:
PROJECT CONTACT: Frankie Bailey Third Space Propoerties Inc 177 W 7th Ave, Vancouver, BC V5Y 1L8 T.604.495.1076

PROJECT ARCHITECT: Shamus Sachs Integra Architecture Inc. 2330 - 200 Granville Street, Vancouver, BC V6C 1S4 T.604.688.4220

PROJECT NUMBER:
CIVIC ADDRESS:
LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

PROJECT DESCRIPTION:
ZONING:
Existing Zoning:
Proposed Zoning:
OCP Designation
Development Permit Area

ISSUE:
DATE:

SITE AREA

Total Site Area
Total Gross Site Area 0.613 Acres SF TBC 2,481.00 m2

* Confirmed by Survey - July 13,2022

Dedications
N/A 0.000 Acres SF 0.00 m2

Net Site Area 0.613 Acres SF TBC 2,481.00 m2

FLOOR AREA RATIO (FAR)

Proposed FAR
Floor Area SF 10,297.3 m2

Exclusions - Mechanical (incl. penhouse) (Max 10% Site Coverage) SF 94.6 m2

Exclusions - Service @ L1 SF 374.4 m2

Exclusions - Access to Parking SF 33.5 m2

Exclusions - 1 Bed Adaptable Units 40 @ 19.9 SF 74.0 m2

Exclusions - 2+ Bed Adaptable Units 3 @ 30.14 SF 8.4 m2

Exclusions - Indoor Amenity (<5% GFA) SF 128.6 m2

Proposed Floor Area 3.86            SF 10,223.3 m2

Common Amenity Space 3 m2/unit SF 297.0 m2

Proposed Indoor Amenity SF 128.6 m2

Proposed Outdoor Amenity SF 306.6 m2

Proposed Amenity Space Total SF 435.2 m2

Proposed Building Site Coverage 66.69% 17,808.56 SF 1,654.5 m2

GROSS FLOOR AREA (GFA)

Floor Areas
Residential 
Unit Areas

Commercial 
Unit Areas

SF SF Amenity Lobby Common Service Mech - Roof SF m2

Level 1

Level 1 - Mezzanine

Level 1 - Service

Level 2

Level 3            

Level 4            

Level 5           

Level 6      

Roof Level

Area Totals 57,220.09   31,289.31 1,384.13 793.55 14869.67 4,029.60 0.00 21,076.95     110,836.13  10,180.91 80%

Apartment Unit Areas
Unit Areas

SF L1 L2 L3 L4 L5 L6
Unit A1 415.00
Studio
Unit A1.1 415.00
Studio - Adaptable
Unit A2 416.67
Studio
Unit A3 408.06
Studio - Adaptable

Unit B1 546.00
1 Bed - Adaptable
Unit B2 553.33
1 Bed
Unit B3 459.80
1 Bed
Unit B4 602.92
1 Bed - Adaptable

Unit D1 691.49
2 Bedroom
Unit D2 800.85
2 Bedroom
Unit D3 689.81
2 Bedroom
Unit D4 746.48
2 Bedroom - Adaptable
Unit D6 649.42
2 Bedroom
Unit D7 707.77
2 Bedroom
Unit D8 937.03
2 Bedroom

Unit F1 1012.03
3 Bedroom
Unit F2 938.70
3 Bedroom

Unit Totals 0 0 24 25 25 25 99 100%

Commercial Unit Areas

SF CRU Elev. Subtotal SF m2

CRU L1 11,867.25 11,867.25 11,867.25 8 11,867.25 1,102.50 38.1%
L1 -Mezz 1,256.32 1,256.32 1,256.32 1,256.32

OFFICE L2 18,165.74 18,165.74 18,165.74 13 18,165.74 1,687.65 61.9%
Total 31,289.31 21            31,289.31 2,790.16 100%

APARTMENT UNIT MIX
No. Percentage

Studio 24 24.2% Adaptable Units Required Units Provided Units
1 Bedroom 47 47.5% 40% 40 43% 43
2 Bedroom 22 22.2%
3 Bedroom (5% Required) 6 6.1% Family Friendly Units (2BD & 3BD) 25% 25 28% 28
Total 99 100.0%

OFF-STREET PARKING

Apartment Parking Zoning ByLaw
Residential Parking (Market rental) 1.0 Spaces Per dwelling unit 99.00 Spaces Required Total Req'd 96 Spaces Provided
Visitor Parking 0.1 Spaces Per Unit 10.00 Spaces Required 10 Spaces Provided
Disabled Parking 4 Spaces per 70-100 required spaces (inclusive) 4.00 Spaces Required 4 Spaces Provided
Disabled Parking 1 Space for addtl 30 required spaces in excess of 100 (inclusive) 0.00 Spaces Required 0 Spaces of Provided
Van Accessible Parking 1 Van Space for every 3 Accessible Parking Stalls (inclusive) 2.00 Spaces Required 2 Spaces of Provided

Max. Small Cars Allowed (residential) 30% of Required Spaces 29.70 Spaces Max. 29 Spaces Provided
Extra Stalls Converted to Small Stalls 0 Total Extra stalls -3.00 Small Spaces Max (Extra) 4 Spaces Provided
Car Wash Stall 0 Space per 100 Units 0.00 Spaces Required 0 Spaces Provided

Commercial Parking
Commercial Parking (CRU) 1.0 Spaces for each 50 m2 (538.2 SF) 23.00 Spaces Required Total Req'd 91 Spaces Provided

*5% with more than 30 commerical spaces to be reserved for car or van pool use with signage 
Commercial Parking (Medical Office) 1.0 Spaces for each 33.33 m2 51.00 Spaces Required
Max. Commercial Parking Allowed 1.0 101.00 Spaces Max
Disabled Parking (CRU) 1 Space per 1-25 required spaces (inclusive) 1.00 Spaces Required 1 Spaces Provided ( shared)
Disabled Parking (Medical Office) 10% of all required off-street parking spaces 6.00 Spaces Required 6 Spaces Provided ( shared)
Van Accessible Parking 1 Van Space for every 3 Accessible Parking Stalls 3.00 Spaces Required 3 Spaces of Provided

Max. Small Cars Allowed (commercial) 30% of Required Spaces 22.20 Spaces Max. 23 Spaces Provided
Extra Stalls Converted to Small Stalls 17 Total Extra stalls 15.00 Small Spaces Max (Extra) 13 Spaces Provided

36 Spaces Provided

Loading
Commercial Loading Required 1 Spaces for < 1800m2  (19375SF) 2.00 Spaces Required 1 Spaces Provided*
Residential Loading Required 1.00 Spaces Required 1 Spaces Provided

*Commerical and residential loading can be shared within mixed use dwelling

Electric Vehicle Charging EV Level 2 Required for all residential and car share vehicles (provided)

Scooters 10 Sq. Meter required for plug in and charging area (provided)

Parking Space Dimensions
Required (Width  x  Length  x  Height)

Standard Space
Small Cars
Accessible Space
Van Accessible Space
Loading

Min. Distance to Continuous Wall 0.3m (0.98 FT) (1'-0")
Min. Drive Aisle Width 5.49m (18'-0" FT) 
Min. Maneuvering Aisle Width 6.7m (21.98 FT) (22'-0")
Min Overhead clearance 2.0m (6.56 FT)

BICYCLE STALLS

Long Term Parking (Class A)
Residential Bicycle Spaces Required 1.50 Bicycle Stalls Per Unit 149 Stalls Required
Residential Bicycle Spaces Provided 0.0 Bicycle Stalls Per Unit Vertical ( 50% max) 74.00 spaces max 69 Stalls Provided

Horizontal 69 Stalls Provided

Commercial Bicycle Spaces Required 1.0 Bicycle Stalls Per 500 sq.metres. 6 Stalls Required
Commercial Bicycle Spaces Provided 1.5 Bicycle Stalls Per Unit Vertical 7 Stalls Provided

Horizontal 0 Stalls Provided
Total 145 Stalls Provided

Short Term Parking (Class B)
Residential Spaces Required 9.0 Bicycle Spaces 9 Spaces Required
Residential Spaces Provided 0.1 Bicycle Spaces Per Unit Racks 7 Spaces Provided

Commercial (CRU)  Spaces Required 6 Bicycle Spaces for a Building of 1,000 sq. metres net floor area 6 Spaces Required
Commercial (CRU) Spaces Provided 0.2 Bicycle Spaces Per Unit 10 Spaces Provided

Commercial (Office)  Spaces Required 6 Bicycle Spaces for a Building of 1,000 sq. metres net floor area 6 Spaces Required
Commercial (Office) Spaces Provided 0.1 Bicycle Spaces Per Unit 5 Spaces Provided

Total 22 Spaces Provided
Bicycle Room Lockers Minimum 20% long term bicycles shall be bicycle lockers
Bicycle Room Locker size Minimum 1.8M (l) x 1.2M (H) x 1.2M Aisle Width
Bicycle Spaces ( Horizontal) Minimum .6M(W) x 1.8M (L) x 1.2M Aisle Width
Bicycle Spaces ( Veritcal) Minimum .6M(W) x 1.0M (L) x 1.2M Aisle Width
SOLID WASTE & RECYCLING - Metro Vancouver 

Residential Garbage
Total Waste & Recycling Area Provided 537 SF 49.89 m2

Recyclable Materials Carts 99 units @ 3 360L Bins / 12 units 24.75 360L Bins 25.00 360 Litre Bins (36"x30"x43")

Food Scraps Carts 99 units @ 1 240L Bins / 49 units 2.02 240L Bins 3.00 240 Litre Bins (36"x30"x43")
Total Recyling Containers Required 26.77 totes 28.00 totes (360 liters) (36"x30"x43")

Cardboard 99 units @ 1 bin/ 100 units 0.99 bin 1.00 bin (5'x7') or 5 compactor bin

Commercial Garbage
Total Waste & Recycling Area - RETAIL Provided 596 SF 55.37 m2
Temporary Storage Area 50% of Storage Area Provided 604 SF 27.69 m2

PROPOSED SETBACKS
E Columbia St 0.0 m
Alberta St 0.0 m
Strand Avenue 0.0 m
Lane 3.0 m
Side Yard 3.0 m

0.0%

2 2 2

8.1%2 2 82 2

4 4.0%1 1 1 1

2 8 8.1%

2.44m (8.01' FT)  x  4.57m (15 FT)  x  2.0m (6.56 FT) x 6.7M (21.98')  drive aisle 
5.5m (18.04 FT)  x  3.9m (12.80 FT)  x  2.3m (6.56 FT) 
7.6m (24.94 FT)  x  4.8m (15.75 FT)  x  2.3m (6.56 FT) 
3.0m (9.8 FT)  x  9.0m (29.53 FT)  x  3.5m (11.48 FT) (To be confirmed )

Total Unit Area
% of Units

109

74

Spaces for each 33.33 m2+1.0 Space for each 25 m2

2.7m (8.86 FT)  x  5.3m (18.37 FT)  x  2.0m (6.56 FT) x 6.6M (21.65') drive aisle

3 3.0%

Unit Types Level
Floor Areas

Total Number of 
Units

1 1 1

1 3 3.0%

1 1.0%

1 1

1

1 1.0%1

1 3 3.0%

4 4.0%1

1 1

1 1 1

1 4 4.0%

1 1.0%

1 1 1

1

11.1%

4 4.0%1 1 1 1

2 2 2 2 8 8.1%

2 3 3 3 11

4.0%

6 6 6 6 24

1 1 1 1 4

24.2%

% of Units

2 2 2 2 8 8.1%

Unit Types Level
Number of Units / Floor

Total Units

1,845.43 16,393.73 1,523.03

489.78 760.00 1,249.78 1,249.78 116.11

88.7%14,548.30 1845.43

1,845.43 16,393.73 1,523.03 88.7%14,548.30 1845.43

1,845.43 16,393.73 1,523.03 88.7%14,548.30 1845.43

2,818.54 16,393.73 1,523.03 82.8%13,575.19 746.98 2071.56

2,751.21 20,916.95 1,943.25 86.8%18,165.74 2751.21  

4,029.60 4,029.60 374.36 0.0%4,029.60

0.00 1,256.32 116.72 100.0%1,256.32

5,941.31 17,808.56 1,654.47 66.6%

Total 
Common Area

Total Floor Area Efficiency

11,867.25 637.15 793.55 4510.61

103,157.89

3,196.80
1,384.13
3,300.17
4,684.30

Level
Common Areas

4,029.60
360.27
796.00
90.42

1,384.13

26,705

110,836.13
1,017.82
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Proposed 6 Storey Mixed Use Development
Third Space Properties Inc

22599

145, 149, 153, 201 & 209 E Columbia St, New Westminster, BC

LOT 1 OF THE NORTHERLY PORTION OF LOT 5, SUBURBAN BLOCK 3, PLAN 3827
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PROJECT OWNER:
PROJECT CONTACT: Frankie Bailey Third Space Propoerties Inc 177 W 7th Ave, Vancouver, BC V5Y 1L8 T.604.495.1076

PROJECT ARCHITECT: Shamus Sachs Integra Architecture Inc. 2330 - 200 Granville Street, Vancouver, BC V6C 1S4 T.604.688.4220

PROJECT NUMBER:
CIVIC ADDRESS:
LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

PROJECT DESCRIPTION:
ZONING:
Existing Zoning:
Proposed Zoning:
OCP Designation
Development Permit Area

ISSUE:
DATE:

SITE AREA

Total Site Area
Total Gross Site Area 0.613 Acres SF TBC 2,481.00 m2

* Confirmed by Survey - July 13,2022

Dedications
N/A 0.000 Acres SF 0.00 m2

Net Site Area 0.613 Acres SF TBC 2,481.00 m2

FLOOR AREA RATIO (FAR)

Proposed FAR
Floor Area SF 10,297.3 m2

Exclusions - Mechanical (incl. penhouse) (Max 10% Site Coverage) SF 94.6 m2

Exclusions - Service @ L1 SF 374.4 m2

Exclusions - Access to Parking SF 33.5 m2

Exclusions - 1 Bed Adaptable Units 40 @ 19.9 SF 74.0 m2

Exclusions - 2+ Bed Adaptable Units 3 @ 30.14 SF 8.4 m2

Exclusions - Indoor Amenity (<5% GFA) SF 128.6 m2

Proposed Floor Area 3.86            SF 10,223.3 m2

Common Amenity Space 3 m2/unit SF 297.0 m2

Proposed Indoor Amenity SF 128.6 m2

Proposed Outdoor Amenity SF 306.6 m2

Proposed Amenity Space Total SF 435.2 m2

Proposed Building Site Coverage 66.69% 17,808.56 SF 1,654.5 m2

GROSS FLOOR AREA (GFA)

Floor Areas
Residential 
Unit Areas

Commercial 
Unit Areas

SF SF Amenity Lobby Common Service Mech - Roof SF m2

Level 1

Level 1 - Mezzanine

Level 1 - Service

Level 2

Level 3            

Level 4            

Level 5           

Level 6      

Roof Level

Area Totals 57,220.09   31,289.31 1,384.13 793.55 14869.67 4,029.60 0.00 21,076.95     110,836.13  10,180.91 80%

Apartment Unit Areas
Unit Areas

SF L1 L2 L3 L4 L5 L6
Unit A1 415.00
Studio
Unit A1.1 415.00
Studio - Adaptable
Unit A2 416.67
Studio
Unit A3 408.06
Studio - Adaptable

Unit B1 546.00
1 Bed - Adaptable
Unit B2 553.33
1 Bed
Unit B3 459.80
1 Bed
Unit B4 602.92
1 Bed - Adaptable

Unit D1 691.49
2 Bedroom
Unit D2 800.85
2 Bedroom
Unit D3 689.81
2 Bedroom
Unit D4 746.48
2 Bedroom - Adaptable
Unit D6 649.42
2 Bedroom
Unit D7 707.77
2 Bedroom
Unit D8 937.03
2 Bedroom

Unit F1 1012.03
3 Bedroom
Unit F2 938.70
3 Bedroom

Unit Totals 0 0 24 25 25 25 99 100%

Commercial Unit Areas

SF CRU Elev. Subtotal SF m2

CRU L1 11,867.25 11,867.25 11,867.25 8 11,867.25 1,102.50 38.1%
L1 -Mezz 1,256.32 1,256.32 1,256.32 1,256.32

OFFICE L2 18,165.74 18,165.74 18,165.74 13 18,165.74 1,687.65 61.9%
Total 31,289.31 21            31,289.31 2,790.16 100%

APARTMENT UNIT MIX
No. Percentage

Studio 24 24.2% Adaptable Units Required Units Provided Units
1 Bedroom 47 47.5% 40% 40 43% 43
2 Bedroom 22 22.2%
3 Bedroom (5% Required) 6 6.1% Family Friendly Units (2BD & 3BD) 25% 25 28% 28
Total 99 100.0%

OFF-STREET PARKING

Apartment Parking Zoning ByLaw
Residential Parking (Market rental) 1.0 Spaces Per dwelling unit 99.00 Spaces Required Total Req'd 96 Spaces Provided
Visitor Parking 0.1 Spaces Per Unit 10.00 Spaces Required 10 Spaces Provided
Disabled Parking 4 Spaces per 70-100 required spaces (inclusive) 4.00 Spaces Required 4 Spaces Provided
Disabled Parking 1 Space for addtl 30 required spaces in excess of 100 (inclusive) 0.00 Spaces Required 0 Spaces of Provided
Van Accessible Parking 1 Van Space for every 3 Accessible Parking Stalls (inclusive) 2.00 Spaces Required 2 Spaces of Provided

Max. Small Cars Allowed (residential) 30% of Required Spaces 29.70 Spaces Max. 29 Spaces Provided
Extra Stalls Converted to Small Stalls 0 Total Extra stalls -3.00 Small Spaces Max (Extra) 4 Spaces Provided
Car Wash Stall 0 Space per 100 Units 0.00 Spaces Required 0 Spaces Provided

Commercial Parking
Commercial Parking (CRU) 1.0 Spaces for each 50 m2 (538.2 SF) 23.00 Spaces Required Total Req'd 91 Spaces Provided

*5% with more than 30 commerical spaces to be reserved for car or van pool use with signage 
Commercial Parking (Medical Office) 1.0 Spaces for each 33.33 m2 51.00 Spaces Required
Max. Commercial Parking Allowed 1.0 101.00 Spaces Max
Disabled Parking (CRU) 1 Space per 1-25 required spaces (inclusive) 1.00 Spaces Required 1 Spaces Provided ( shared)
Disabled Parking (Medical Office) 10% of all required off-street parking spaces 6.00 Spaces Required 6 Spaces Provided ( shared)
Van Accessible Parking 1 Van Space for every 3 Accessible Parking Stalls 3.00 Spaces Required 3 Spaces of Provided

Max. Small Cars Allowed (commercial) 30% of Required Spaces 22.20 Spaces Max. 23 Spaces Provided
Extra Stalls Converted to Small Stalls 17 Total Extra stalls 15.00 Small Spaces Max (Extra) 13 Spaces Provided

36 Spaces Provided

Loading
Commercial Loading Required 1 Spaces for < 1800m2  (19375SF) 2.00 Spaces Required 1 Spaces Provided*
Residential Loading Required 1.00 Spaces Required 1 Spaces Provided

*Commerical and residential loading can be shared within mixed use dwelling

Electric Vehicle Charging EV Level 2 Required for all residential and car share vehicles (provided)

Scooters 10 Sq. Meter required for plug in and charging area (provided)

Parking Space Dimensions
Required (Width  x  Length  x  Height)

Standard Space
Small Cars
Accessible Space
Van Accessible Space
Loading

Min. Distance to Continuous Wall 0.3m (0.98 FT) (1'-0")
Min. Drive Aisle Width 5.49m (18'-0" FT) 
Min. Maneuvering Aisle Width 6.7m (21.98 FT) (22'-0")
Min Overhead clearance 2.0m (6.56 FT)

BICYCLE STALLS

Long Term Parking (Class A)
Residential Bicycle Spaces Required 1.50 Bicycle Stalls Per Unit 149 Stalls Required
Residential Bicycle Spaces Provided 0.0 Bicycle Stalls Per Unit Vertical ( 50% max) 74.00 spaces max 69 Stalls Provided

Horizontal 69 Stalls Provided

Commercial Bicycle Spaces Required 1.0 Bicycle Stalls Per 500 sq.metres. 6 Stalls Required
Commercial Bicycle Spaces Provided 1.5 Bicycle Stalls Per Unit Vertical 7 Stalls Provided

Horizontal 0 Stalls Provided
Total 145 Stalls Provided

Short Term Parking (Class B)
Residential Spaces Required 9.0 Bicycle Spaces 9 Spaces Required
Residential Spaces Provided 0.1 Bicycle Spaces Per Unit Racks 7 Spaces Provided

Commercial (CRU)  Spaces Required 6 Bicycle Spaces for a Building of 1,000 sq. metres net floor area 6 Spaces Required
Commercial (CRU) Spaces Provided 0.2 Bicycle Spaces Per Unit 10 Spaces Provided

Commercial (Office)  Spaces Required 6 Bicycle Spaces for a Building of 1,000 sq. metres net floor area 6 Spaces Required
Commercial (Office) Spaces Provided 0.1 Bicycle Spaces Per Unit 5 Spaces Provided

Total 22 Spaces Provided
Bicycle Room Lockers Minimum 20% long term bicycles shall be bicycle lockers
Bicycle Room Locker size Minimum 1.8M (l) x 1.2M (H) x 1.2M Aisle Width
Bicycle Spaces ( Horizontal) Minimum .6M(W) x 1.8M (L) x 1.2M Aisle Width
Bicycle Spaces ( Veritcal) Minimum .6M(W) x 1.0M (L) x 1.2M Aisle Width
SOLID WASTE & RECYCLING - Metro Vancouver 

Residential Garbage
Total Waste & Recycling Area Provided 537 SF 49.89 m2

Recyclable Materials Carts 99 units @ 3 360L Bins / 12 units 24.75 360L Bins 25.00 360 Litre Bins (36"x30"x43")

Food Scraps Carts 99 units @ 1 240L Bins / 49 units 2.02 240L Bins 3.00 240 Litre Bins (36"x30"x43")
Total Recyling Containers Required 26.77 totes 28.00 totes (360 liters) (36"x30"x43")

Cardboard 99 units @ 1 bin/ 100 units 0.99 bin 1.00 bin (5'x7') or 5 compactor bin

Commercial Garbage
Total Waste & Recycling Area - RETAIL Provided 596 SF 55.37 m2
Temporary Storage Area 50% of Storage Area Provided 604 SF 27.69 m2

PROPOSED SETBACKS
E Columbia St 0.0 m
Alberta St 0.0 m
Strand Avenue 0.0 m
Lane 3.0 m
Side Yard 3.0 m

0.0%

2 2 2

8.1%2 2 82 2

4 4.0%1 1 1 1

2 8 8.1%

2.44m (8.01' FT)  x  4.57m (15 FT)  x  2.0m (6.56 FT) x 6.7M (21.98')  drive aisle 
5.5m (18.04 FT)  x  3.9m (12.80 FT)  x  2.3m (6.56 FT) 
7.6m (24.94 FT)  x  4.8m (15.75 FT)  x  2.3m (6.56 FT) 
3.0m (9.8 FT)  x  9.0m (29.53 FT)  x  3.5m (11.48 FT) (To be confirmed )

Total Unit Area
% of Units

109

74

Spaces for each 33.33 m2+1.0 Space for each 25 m2

2.7m (8.86 FT)  x  5.3m (18.37 FT)  x  2.0m (6.56 FT) x 6.6M (21.65') drive aisle

3 3.0%

Unit Types Level
Floor Areas

Total Number of 
Units

1 1 1

1 3 3.0%

1 1.0%

1 1

1

1 1.0%1

1 3 3.0%

4 4.0%1

1 1

1 1 1

1 4 4.0%

1 1.0%

1 1 1

1

11.1%

4 4.0%1 1 1 1

2 2 2 2 8 8.1%

2 3 3 3 11

4.0%

6 6 6 6 24

1 1 1 1 4

24.2%

% of Units

2 2 2 2 8 8.1%

Unit Types Level
Number of Units / Floor

Total Units

1,845.43 16,393.73 1,523.03

489.78 760.00 1,249.78 1,249.78 116.11

88.7%14,548.30 1845.43

1,845.43 16,393.73 1,523.03 88.7%14,548.30 1845.43

1,845.43 16,393.73 1,523.03 88.7%14,548.30 1845.43

2,818.54 16,393.73 1,523.03 82.8%13,575.19 746.98 2071.56

2,751.21 20,916.95 1,943.25 86.8%18,165.74 2751.21  

4,029.60 4,029.60 374.36 0.0%4,029.60

0.00 1,256.32 116.72 100.0%1,256.32

5,941.31 17,808.56 1,654.47 66.6%

Total 
Common Area

Total Floor Area Efficiency

11,867.25 637.15 793.55 4510.61

103,157.89

3,196.80
1,384.13
3,300.17
4,684.30

Level
Common Areas

4,029.60
360.27
796.00
90.42

1,384.13

26,705

110,836.13
1,017.82

Issue 02 - RZ/DP Application Resubmission

2023-09-07

26,705

0
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SITE ORGANIZATION PLAN
1:500
The site is organized to provide inviting frontages along all streets while meeting the existing 
grades of the site.  There is approximately 6.3m (20.67') drop from the NW corner of the site 
to the SE corner of the site. The slope along East Columbia Street is primarily 5% with the 
northern portion closer to 7%.

All ground level commercial is orientated towards East Columbia Street with larger units 
anchoring the corners and the potential for smaller units through the middle of the building 
introducing a smaller scale and finer grain to the building along the ground plane. The public 
realm is extended into the site beneath the building above with multiple connections and areas 
for seating along East Columbia Street and Alberta Street. At the low end of the site, a patio is 
envisioned looking over the street and further south.  Barrier free access is provided through 
the commercial elevator and along the sidewalk. Bicycle parking is  located along East Columbia 
Street.

The residential entrance set apart from the commercial retail along Strand Avenue with its own 
distinct entrance and separate visitor bicycle parking. Barrier free access to the residential 
units is provided from the SW corner of the site adjacent to the loading area. The scale of the 
residential entrance and lobby relate to the smaller scale residential along Strand Ave.

The grading on site allows the second floor offices to be directly accessed  by stairs with 
its own prominent entrance along  Alberta Street. The office lobby and entrance are clearly 
identified as passerby move south down East Columbia Street. A dedicated office elevator 
provides barrier free access from the street level. 

Parking access for all uses on the site is from Alberta Street.  We have located parking access 
on Alberta Street to provide a safe, convenient point of access from East Columbia Street for 
both residents and tenants, as the intersection of Alberta Street and East Columbia Street is 
controlled with traffic lights and a crosswalk. Strand Avenue access was investigated but as it is 
not a controlled intersection and has limited turn movements planned, it was deemed a far less 
desirable location for both pedestrian safety and vehicular access - potentially increasing the 
instance of illegal and dangerous pedestrian crossings as well as vehicles diverting through the 
residential neighbourhoods to access the site. The parking ramp location as proposed negates 
these issues while also separating the building from the home directly adjacent to the site.

All loading and services are located on the back lane with direct access to the building through 
the service corridor for commercial and office tenants. Loading access for residential is along 
the barrier free access from the street.

Curb Appeal.
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Bylaw NO. 7867, 2017.
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